post-retirement obligations and provisions.
The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This
is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017.

i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in the market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in the market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.
The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings. As at March 31, 2018, approximately 68% of the Company’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of
interest (March 31, 2017: 62%).

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings taken at floating rates. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s
profit/ (loss) before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
Basis points (%) 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

increase decrease increase decrease
Increase/ (decrease) on profit before tax
` in Crores  (3.01) 3.01  (3.82) 3.82

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities denominated in foreign currency.
The Company manages foreign currency risk by hedging its transactions using foreign currency forward contracts.
As at March 31, 2018, the Company has hedged 0% (March 31, 2017: 100%) of its receivables in foreign currency
and 56% of its payables in foreign currency (March 31, 2017: 74%).

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit/ (loss) before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is
not material.

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
Change in USD rate (%) 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

increase decrease increase decrease
Increase/ (decrease) on profit before tax
` in Crores (0.34) 0.34 (0.12)  0.12

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

C M Y K

161Annual Report   2017-2018

Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. To manage this, the Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and
other  counter parties, taking into account  the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical
bad debts and ageing of financial assets. Individual risks limits are set and periodically reviewed on the basis of such
information. Credit risks from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the Company’s treasury